OP \$215.00 1644386

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM379074

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Partial Release of Security Interests

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CREDIT SUISSE AG		04/01/2016	Limited Company: CAYMAN ISLANDS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MERRILL COMMUNICATIONS LLC
Street Address:	101 Hillpointe Drive
City:	Canonsburg
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15317
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1644386	COTTON FIBRE PLUS
Registration Number:	2418166	DELIVERING MARKETING SOLUTIONS TO REAL E
Registration Number:	2656292	FINE ARTS
Registration Number:	2518610	FINE ARTS
Registration Number:	4339224	SOCIAL MATTERS
Registration Number:	1608235	SHORE BOND CFP
Registration Number:	1425739	SHORE BOND
Registration Number:	1642798	SPARKLE WHITE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3102291001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3107283612

Email: dplucinski@akingump.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel Plucinski

Address Line 1: 2029 Century Park East, Suite 2400

Address Line 2: Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | F126284

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Daniel Plucincki
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel Plucincki/
DATE SIGNED:	04/01/2016
Total Attachments: 8	
source=Trademark Transmittal Merrill#p	age2.tif
source=Trademark Transmittal Merrill#p	age3.tif
source=Trademark Transmittal Merrill#p	age4.tif
source=Trademark Transmittal Merrill#p	age5.tif
source=Trademark Transmittal Merrill#p	age6.tif
source=Trademark Transmittal Merrill#p	age7.tif
source=Trademark Transmittal Merrill#p	age8.tif

source=Trademark Transmittal Merrill#page9.tif

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Partial Release") is made as of April 1, 2016, by Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent (the "Agent") under the Credit Agreement (as defined below), in favor of MERRILL COMMUNICATIONS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with offices at 101 Hillpointe Drive, Canonsburg, Pennsylvania 15317 (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") and that certain Credit Agreement (the "Credit Agreement"), each dated as of June 1, 2015 (as each may have been amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time) by and among, among others, the Grantor and Agent, the Grantor and Agent, among others, entered in to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 1, 2015 (the "Trademark Security Agreement" and together with the Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreements and the Credit Agreement, the Grantor granted to Agent on behalf of the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in and to, and lien on, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under certain Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the trademark set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Specified Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") at Reel/Frame 5550/0719; and

WHEREAS, the Specified Trademark Collateral has been sold and transferred in accordance with the Credit Agreement and the Agent has agreed to release its grant and security interest in the Specified Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, and the Grantor agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreements.
- 2. <u>Confirmation of Partial Release</u>. Agent, without representation, warranty or recourse, hereby releases and terminates the liens granted in the Specified Trademark Collateral under the Security Agreements, and relinquishes unto the Grantor the continuing security interest in, and lien on, the Specified Trademark Collateral and otherwise assigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, any and all right, title and interest the Agent or the Secured Parties may have in, to or under to the Specified Trademark Collateral in order to revest in the Grantor full and unencumbered title to said Specified Trademark Collateral and authorizes the recordation of this Partial Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. For the avoidance of doubt, Agent shall retain its lien on and security interest in all other Trademark Collateral granted to Agent under the Security Agreements that is not released and terminated by this Partial Release.
- 3. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Partial Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Partial Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the Law of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law principles

that would require the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Partial Release may be executed by the parties hereto in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which shall constitute together but one and the same agreement.

[Signature page follows.]

111652106

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Partial Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as administrative agent

Name:

Title:

AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY

By:

Name: Title:

Lorenz Meler Authorized Signatory **IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the parties hereto have caused this Partial Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

MERRILL COMMUNICATIONS LLC

Name: Thomas M. Donnelly

Title: Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

[Signature Page to Partial Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

Schedule A

Specified Trademark Collateral

[see attached]

111652106

				Trademarks				: 03 <mark>3</mark> 6
Mark	Country	Status	Intl.	Goods/Services	App No.	App Date	Reg No	Reg Date III
			Class					EMAF B FRA
COTTON FIBRE PLUS	USA	Registered	16	BOND PAPER in Int Class 016	74/050,481	4/19/1990	1644386	5/14/19 0 TRA0
DELIVERING MARKETING SOLUTIONS TO REAL ESTATE	USA	Registered	35	Providing promotional and marketing materials for others by means of electronic and paper media for the real estate industry; and dissemination of advertising and marketing materials for others via a global communications network	75/597,622	12/1/1998	2,418,166	1/2/2001 :: REEL :
FINE ARTS	USA	Registered	9;16 35;40	Computer software for inventory management and ordering of printed, engraved, embossed, and lithographed materials, namely stationery, envelopes, paper, and business cards in Inter. Class 009; Bond paper, recyclable bond paper, engraving plates, and engraved, embossed, and lithographed materials namely, stationery, envelopes, bond paper, and business cards in Int. Class 016; Management and business consulting services in the field of graphics, printing engraving, embossing, and lithography' management and business consulting services in the field of design,	16/343,091	11/29/2001	2656292	12/3/2002

FINE ARTS (Design mark)	
USA	
Registered	
009; 035; 016; 040; 042	
Software for use in computerized ordering of engraved, embossed, and lithographed materials, namely stationery, envelopes, paper, and business cards in Int. Class 009; Bond paper, recyclable bond paper, engraving plates, engraved, embossed, and lithographed materials namely, stationery, envelopes, paper, and business cards in Int. Class 016; Business management and consulting services in the field of graphics, printing and paper inventories, computerized online ordering, tracking, and billing services for	inventory, and ordering of printed, engraved, embossed, and lithographed materials, namely stationery, envelopes, paper, and business cards' Management and business consulting services in the field of electronic commerce' and computerized online ordering and inventory management services in the field of printed, engraved, embossed, and lithographed materials, namely stationery, envelopes, bond paper, and business cards in Int. Class 035; Providing engraving, embossing and lithography printed services in Int. Class 040.
79/938,531	
3/8/2000	
2518610	
12/11/2001	TRADEMARK REEL: 005763 FRAME: 033

) 1642798							
	6/6/1990	74066436	Bond paper.	16	Registered	USA	SPARKLE WHITE
1425739	6/16/1986	73/604,397	Bond paper.	16	Registered	USA	SHORE BOND
1608235	12/4/1989	74/007,413	Bond paper.	16	Registered	USA	SHORE BOND CFP
4,339,224		85/286,438	Data management for internet-based social networking services; and creating and maintaining blogs for others.	35; 42	Registered	USA	SOCIAL MATTERS
			engraved, embossed, and lithographed materials, namely stationery, envelopes, paper, and business cards, in Int. Class 035; Providing engraving and embossing services in Int. Class 040; Providing lithography printing services; providing consulting services in the field of engraving, embossing and lithography in Int. Class 042.				